
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9 October 2012 
 
To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Jose Hales Scrutiny and Overview Monitor 
 Mark Hersom Opposition Spokesman 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

13 June 2012 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. HINXTON: Sale of Garage Site, Duxford Road   5 - 8 
 
4. Tenancy Strategy (Key)  9 - 22 
 
5. Tenancy Policy (Key)  23 - 36 
 
6. Lettings Policy - Amendments (Key)  37 - 46 
 
7. Service Plans 2013-14   47 - 52 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Tenant Participation Group    
 
9. Date of next meeting    
 Wednesday 16 January 2013 at 5.30pm  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM   
 
10. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Act). 

 

   
11. South Cambridgeshire Hall Catering Service   53 - 60 
 

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate im
[...]
rn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   

 



 
 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt. 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 13 June 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: Pippa Corney, Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, 

Lynda Harford, Mark Hersom, Ray Manning, 
Mick Martin, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith, 
Edd Stonham, Bunty Waters and Tim Wotherspoon 

 
Officers: 
Debbie Barrett Traveller Site Team Leader 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Julie Fletcher Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Alison Elcox declared a personal interest by virtue of being a South 

Cambridgeshire landlord.  
 
Councillor Jose Hales declared a personal interest as a member of Melbourn Parish 
Council. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a letting agent. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 
Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest as an employee of a letting agent in 
Cambridge.  

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 March 2012, 
  
3. GYPSY & TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT - INTERNAL 

REVIEW 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report about the outcome of the Gypsy and 

Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment internal review. 
 
The Housing Director reminded those present about the history and source of this study, 
including its previously consideration by the Housing Portfolio Holder in October 2011.  He 
pointed especially to paragraphs 12 to 14 of the report as containing the principal matters 
to be considered.  The Housing Director stressed the importance of applying the correct 
methodology in calculating Need, given the unique demands placed on South 
Cambridgeshire in the context of the nine Local Authorities covered by the study.   
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 13 June 2012 

Those present were happy with the information now before them, and raised no queries 
about changes made since October 2011.  Of the two Options detailed in the report 
though, they were unanimous in their support of Option A as the best way of progressing 
this matter.  They argued that Option B was likely to deliver broadly the same data, and 
consume both time and money that could be better directed elsewhere.  In response to 
concern about an assumed turnover in pitch occupation of 4%, the Housing Director 
assured Members that, while 4% was a fair assumption for the time being, that figure 
would be reviewed for accuracy on a five-yearly basis.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs 
Assessment as part of the evidence base to inform Council planning framework (Option A 
in the report) subject to the correction to the cumulative total of new pitches estimated for 
South Cambridgeshire, taking the forward projection of future need from the year 2021 
down from 47 pitches to 20 pitches. 

  
4. MELBOURN: GARAGE TO THE REAR OF CAR PARK, HIGH STREET 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on the future of the garages at the rear 

of the car park off High Street, Melbourn. 
 
Councillor Jose Hales (a local Member) observed that the garages were not extensively 
used.  Describing the garages as a “blot on the landscape”, he said that Melbourn Parish 
Council was planning to spend £30-40,000 on enhancing the car park, and was prepared 
to contribute towards the cost of demolishing the garages.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to extend the long lease of the car park at High 
Street, Melbourn to Melbourn Parish Council to include the garage site to the rear of the 
car park, subject to Melbourn Parish Council contributing 50% of the cost of demolition 
and clearance or £3,000 (whichever is the lesser), South Cambridgeshire District Council 
meeting its own legal costs, and the terms of the lease extension remaining the same as 
those for the existing lease of the car park. 

  
5. INTERIM AMENDMENTS TO THE LETTINGS POLICY 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to make interim 

changes to the Council’s existing lettings policy in order to enable applicants to bid for 
properties that are in line with the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) size criteria, and to 
make available all properties within the Council’s stock (other than that designated as 
sheltered accommodation or for those over pensionable age), for letting to general needs 
households, without age restrictions.  
 
The Portfolio Holder said that the principal motive behind the proposal was to make sure, 
as far as was possible, that people did not fall into debt following housing benefit changes 
being made by central Government.  The Housing Director added that officers from the 
Affordable Homes and Benefits sections were working together in preparation for the 
changes coming into effect from April 2013, and that it was estimated that approximately 
500 families in the Disrict aret likely to be affected.  He conceded that claimants would still 
lose Housing Benefit even if they wanted to move to smaller dwellings but there were no 
suitable properties available.  
The Housing Portfolio Holder said that in offering people the option to downsize, the 
Council could not guarantee to do so in the village of choice. The Housing Director added 
that an alternative option to finding smaller properties for individuals might be  to try and 
match up two or three people and offer a property that met all of their needs, or for existing 
tenants to take on lodgers  Options to tackle the issues of under-occupation are currently 
being investigated. 

Page 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 13 June 2012 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to the amendments to the lettings policy to take 
immediate effect to enable:  
 

1. Option A - Applicants to bid on the appropriate size of property for their 
household in line with the LHA criteria. 
 

2. Option C - The Council to treat all properties (except those specially 
identified as sheltered housing or housing for people of pensionable age) as 
general needs accommodation without any age criteria/ restrictions. 

  
6. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder announced that the Tenant Participation Group had not 

asked to address Members at this meeting. 
  
7. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted a draft Forward Plan for 2012-13.   
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled Housing Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Wednesday 19 

September 2012, starting at 5.30pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 17 October 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing 

 
 

SALE OF GARAGE SITE AT DUXFORD ROAD, HINXTON 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek agreement by the Housing Portfolio Holder for an open market sale of the 

garage site off Duxford Road, Hinxton, as outlined on the plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That the Housing Portfolio Holder agrees for the garage site off Duxford Road, Hinxton 

to be placed for sale on the open market. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The site is too small to offer potential for the development of new housing. 

 
4. The site is surplus to Council requirements. 
  

Background 
 
5. The future of this site is being considered as part of the Council’s review of garage sites.  

 
6. The site consists of 4 units, 3 of which are rented. The units are not in good condition 

and one is being damaged by tree roots. 
 

7. The site has been valued by Pocock & Shaw at £20,000 to be retained in garage use. 
 

8. The tenant of 103 High Street (Council property) was asked if they were willin
[...]
Road are strongly opposed to any redevelopment of this site and wish to 
see it being upgraded and retained as garages for rent. 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

18. AIM: To make sure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer outstanding and 
sustainable quality of life for our residents 
Selling this site for rebuilding or refurbishing of the garages would significantly improve 
this area and continue to provide garages for rent in the local community 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
19. This garage site is too small for redevelopment and interest from more than one party 

has been received in purchasing it to be improved and retained as garages for rent. 
Refurbishing or rebuilding the garages by the Council would incur significant cost and 
they would remain the responsibility of the Council.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None. 
 

Contact Officer:  Jenny Clark – Lands Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713336 

Page 6



82LB

99

84

10
1

1

The Old
Byre

8

El Sub Sta

2

7

T he Ol d
P os t Offi c e

H IGH  ST R EET

D U XF O R D  R O A D

     

BASED ON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER
MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE       CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES
CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. 

∀
�c

ScaleSOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENCE NO 100022500 2011 1:500

VEHICULAR RIGHT OF WAY
RETAINED FOR ELECTRICITY CO

GARAGE SITE, DUXFORD ROAD, HINXTON

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 17 October 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing 

  
  

TENANCY STRATEGY 
  

Purpose 
  
1. To seek approval from the Housing Portfolio Holder for the adoption of the 

Tenancy Strategy and the launch of the Strategic Housing Information Portal 
(SHIP).   
  

2. This is not a key decision.   
  
Recommendations 

  
3. That the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Tenancy Strategy as set out 

in Appendix B and the development of the SHIP 
  

Reasons for Recommendations 
  
4. To comply with new legislation under the Localism Act 2011 that states local 

authorities have a duty to publish a Tenancy Strategy.   
  

Background 
  
5. The Council published an Interim (tenancy strategy) Statement in April 2011 

outlining its position in relation to the new delivery model for affordable 
housing, Affordable Rents.  The aim of the Interim Statement was to give an 
early indication of the Council’s key principles to help guide investment 
decisions for new affordable housing schemes in South Cambridgeshire. The 
statement was well received by Registered Providers (housing associations) 
operating in the District. 

 
6. The Localism Act 2011 made it a legal requirement for all local authorities to 

publish a full Tenancy Strategy in place by April 2013. 
   

Considerations 
  
7. The Tenancy Strategy is intended to ensure that Registered Providers are 

clear on the Council’s objectives for new affordable housing in the District.  It 
is not designed to be prescriptive but to help Registered Providers formulate 
their own policies based on current evidence and the local context.   
 

8. It is proposed that the Council adopts an approach that allows flexibility to 
enable Registered Providers to comply with any funding agreements with the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) and to take into account their own 
policies.  In taking this approach it is hoped that the Council can continue its 
excellent partnership working with Registered Providers to maximise the 
opportunities for affordable housing in the District whilst still ensuring we meet 
the needs of the most vulnerable. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 
9. The key elements to the Tenancy Strategy include: 

  
(a) Affordable Rents – as part of the Council’s enabling role we would 

wish to have early discussions ar
[...]



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 17 October 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing 

 
 

TENANCY POLICY  
 
 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval from the Housing Portfolio Holder for the Council’s new Tenancy 

Policy.  
 

2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards. 
 
Recommendations  

 
3. That the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Tenancy Policy attached as Appendix 

A with the recommendation that lifetime tenancies will continue to be awarded to all 
tenants over the age of 65 and for tenants with long term disabilities that require 
specially adapted properties to meet their needs. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. The policy encapsulates existing practice and those variations agreed by the Housing 
Portfolio Holder in March 2012. The exceptions to this are designed to align the policy 
with best practice as detailed in the options section. 
 
Background 

 
5. Local authorities are required to produce and publish a Tenancy Policy to indicate 

how they intend to manage tenancies following the tenancy reform provisions 
contained within the Localism Act 2011. This is a regulatory requirement in 
accordance with the provisions of the act.  

 
6. The Tenancy Policy is intended to be an overarching document that sets out how the 

Council will approach tenancy management.  The Policy states: 
 
• The type of tenancies to grant 
• Period of the fixed term 
• Circumstances in which different tenancies are granted 
• Circumstances in how we deal with the end of a flexible tenancy 
• Appeal process 

 
Considerations 

 
7. Secure tenancies are the most common form of tenancy issued by local authorities. 

The relevant provisions are found in Part IV of the Housing Act 1985. Amendments 
have been made by the Housing Acts 1988 and 1996. To gain possession of a 
secure tenancy, the landlord must use one or 
[...]
nds for possession. 
These tenancies are seen as a fast track tool to deal with anti-social behaviour. 
 

14. The other main area of change is to adopt new restrictions to the rights to succeed a 
council tenancy (upon the death of a tenant) for all new tenants.  
 

15. It is proposed that the new Tenancy Policy will take effect from 1 April 2013 allowing 
time for legal documentation to be produced and the new terms to be communicated 
to prospective tenants. 
 
Options 

 
16. The Housing Portfolio Holder is invited to consider the following four options. 

 
Issue Included within new 

Tenancy Policy 
Alternative option 

1. Secure tenancies 
for older people 
and disabled 
people 

 
 

To offer flexible tenancies for 
a fixed period of 10 years. 
 

To retain secure ‘lifetime’ 
tenancies for all offers of 
housing to older people 
(aged 65+) and disabled 
people (long term disability 
requiring a specially adapted 
property). 
 
Recommended change 

2. Secure tenancies 
for all other people 

 
 

To discontinue offering 
secure ‘lifetime’ tenants and 
offer flexible tenancies for a 
fixed period of 10 years. 
Twelve months before the 
end of the flexible tenancy 
we will commence the 

To continue to offer secure 
‘lifetime’ tenancies for all 
other people. 
 

Page 24



review process. Tenants will 
not be asked to move unless 
suitable alternative 
accommodation that meets 
their needs can be found 

3. Introductory 
tenancies 

 
 

To introduce introductory 
tenancies to all new tenants 
except those transferring 
internally where they 
previously held a secure 
tenancy or those transferring 
from an external provider 
where they previously held a 
secure or assured tenancy. 
 

Not to introduce introductory 
tenancies but continue to 
offer secure tenancies 
across the board 
 
 

4. Succession 
 

To allow only one 
succession for spouses and 
partners 
 

To maintain the status quo 
for succession, allowing 
qualifying family members 
provided they m
[...]
rtaken in their main 
residence.     

4 RENT LEVELS 
4.1 All new tenancies are charged at target rent.  There are some exemptions to 

this, such as some tenants transferring within the Council’s housing stock.   
4.2 The Council may in the future build new homes using funding from the Homes 

and Communities Agency. Under current HCA policy rents would have to be 
set as Affordable Rents which could be up to 80% of market rent but likely to be 
within the Local Housing Allowance for housing benefit purposes. 

 
5 REVIEW 
5.1 Following the successful completion of an Introductory Tenancy tenants will be 

offered a 10 year Flexible Fixed Term Tenancy. Introductory Tenancies will be 
for a period of 1 year. There will be the potential to extend this for a further 6 
months where there are concerns about conduct and breaches of the tenancy. 
This decision is subject to review please see the Introductory Tenancy Policy 
and Procedures for further information.  

5.2 Throughout the tenancy and specifically during the review process all tenants 
will be supported through the development of a personal future housing plan 
which will explore future aspirations with the tenant and the housing solutions 
that will be required to achieve this. This will be completed as part of the 
settling in visit with the tenant that is completed in the first few weeks of a 
tenancy. This plan will be reviewed at regular intervals throughout the tenancy. 

5.3 In the 9th year of a 10 year Flexible Fixed Term Tenancy there will be a review 
where a household’s circumstances will be considered, advice given, and a 
decision made regarding the family’s continuing occupation of their current 
home. In the majority of cases a new Flexible Fixed Term Tenancy will be 
offered but not necessarily in the same home.  

5.4 Six months before the end of the Flexible Fixed Term Tenancy we will serve on 
the tenant a notice formally stating if we are to offer a further Flexible Fixed 
Term Tenancy or 
[...]
o 
seek possession then we may exercise discretion to offer a Flexible Fixed Term 
Tenancy following service of the notice. 

 
11 RIGHT TO IMPROVE 
11.1 Tenants granted a Flexible Fixed Term Tenancy do not have a statutory right to 

improve their properties or be compensated for those improvements.  
Discretionary permission may be granted on an individual basis upon request. 

 
12  SERVICE STANDARDS 
12.1 Our commitments:  
 
• We will be clear and transparent to existing customers, applicants and 

colleagues regarding the operation of the flexible tenancy regime.  
 
• We will make clear the criteria which will be used when reviewing tenancies 

and deciding whether to offer a new tenancy. This will form part of the 
information provided at the time of bidding for properties as well as during 
the sign up procedure for all new tenants.  

 
• We will publish information about advice and assistance available and ensure 

that services are accessible.  
 

Page 35



10 
 

• We will give our best endeavours working with partners to prevent 
homelessness, wherever possible, by providing timely advice and 
interventions. We will promote welfare benefit and independent money 
advice to customers as well as our in house advice services.  

12.2 Clear and detailed information will be given to tenants at sign up on the 
implications of a flexible fixed term tenancies and the review process. Regular 
visits will be carried out during the tenancy to ensure tenants are kept fully 
aware of these implications.  

12.3 We will review this Policy in April 2014 to ensure it is fit for purpose and meets 
our key objectives for the Housing Service. 

12.4 Our aim is: 
 
• To make best use of stock (including adapted homes,) in order to ensure that 

it meets its existing and future tenants’ housing needs.  
 
• To achieve high standards of customer care and support for our existing 

tenants, taking into consideration individual tenant needs.  
 
• To deliver improved flexibilities which will help to improve asset management 

opportunities i.e. sale of stock to release asset value and provide value for 
money. 

• To deliver a consistent and transparent approach to decision making. 
 
• To support tenants to achieve their ‘housing plan/aspirations’. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 17 October 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing  

 
 

AMENDMENTS TO LETTINGS POLICY 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To approve the new lettings policy, which will become effective from 1 April 2013. 

 
2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 

living or working in an area comprising two or more wards. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. To approve the amendments to the lettings policy. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The revised lettings policy addresses the changes in legislation, LHA size criteria 

affecting social housing and enables us to respond better to the impact of the wider 
welfare reforms 
 

5. Most of the policy changes apply to all seven local authority areas making up the sub 
regional Home-Link scheme.  It is important to maintain consistency across the sub 
region to avoid confusion amongst applicants or an increased demand based on a 
favourable lettings policy. 
 

6. Changes to the matching policy will prevent further allocations of properties which 
may not be affordable to applicants if they are not in line with the LHA size criteria, 
resulting in higher levels of arrears on our own tenancies. 

 
Background 

 
7. SCDC are one of the partners in the Cambridge sub regional choice based lettings 

scheme which replaced the points based waiting list in February 2008.  Instead of 
properties being allocated via a waiting list, SCDC properties are advertised every 
two weeks and applicants can express an interest or “bid” for up to 3 properties per 
advertising cycle.  Applicants are banded from A-D with A being the highest and 
pro
[...]
or of Housing 
Telephone: (01954) 3412 

 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Item 11Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 HINXTON: Sale of Garage Site, Duxford Road
	Appendix - Site plan

	4 Tenancy Strategy
	Appendix A - Strategic Housing Information Portal
	Appendix B - Tenancy Strategy

	5 Tenancy Policy
	Appendix 1 - Tenancy Policy

	6 Lettings Policy - Amendments
	Appendix 1 - Extract paragraph 3.3
	Appendix 2 - Extract paragraph 5.5
	Appendix 3 - Extract paragraph 5.12

	7 Service Plans 2013-14
	11 South Cambridgeshire Hall Catering Service



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 17 October 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Mark Hersom 
 

Also in attendance: Mervyn Loynes and Ben Shelton 
 
Officers: 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Gill Anderton Resident Involvement Officer 
Julie Fletcher Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 

Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest as an employee of a letting agent in 
Cambridge.  

  
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 June 2012. 
  
11. HINXTON: SALE OF GARAGE SITE, DUXFORD ROAD 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking an open market sale of the 

garage site off Duxford Road, Hinxton, as outlined on the plan. 
 
The Lands Officer reported that there had been some interest shown informally for 
enhancing the site  for garage use.  The Portfolio Holder insisted that any transfer of the 
land should be subject to an uplift clause protecting the Council’s interest should the land 
subsequently be sold on at a profit. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder instructed officers to sell the garage site off Duxford Road, 
Hinxton on the open market, for garage use only and subject to an uplift clause. 

  
12. TENANCY STRATEGY 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking approval for the adoption of the 

Tenancy Strategy, and the launch of the Strategic Housing Information Portal (SHIP).   
 
The Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader informed those present that the 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 October 2012 

Council was legally obliged to establish a Tenancy Strategy.  Anyone would be able to 
access the associated website.   
 
The Housing Director said that, while the Strategy would stand alongside those of other 
Councils (including those without a Council housing stock), it had not been possible to 
develop a sub regional strategy at this stage due to the differing positions of neighbouring 
local authorities.  However, it was noted that the Interim Statement published previously 
outlining the Council’s position in relation to the new delivery model for affordable housing 
had been used as a template by neighbouring authorities and was an excellent example of 
partnership working.  It was noted that the Strategy’s aim was to provide guidance to 
social landlords and was not legally enforceable. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Tenancy Strategy as set out in Appendix B 
and the development of the Strategic Housing Information Portal. 

  
13. TENANCY POLICY 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking approval of the Council’s new 

Tenancy Policy.  
 
The Housing Operational Services Manager reminded the Portfolio Holder that he had first 
considered the Tenancy Policy at his meeting in March 2012 (Minute 74 refers). 
 
The Portfolio Holder considered the options set out in paragraph 16 of the report.  At 
Option 1, he asked how the concept of disability would be defined.  In reply, the Housing 
Operational Services Manager said that the principle determining factor would be whether 
or not someone needed specially adapted property.  The Portfolio Holder decided to agree 
to the change recommended in the report. 
 
Those present discussed Option 2 in the context of Housing Benefit changes relating to 
under-occupation.  It was noted that when the initial ten-year tenancy ended, a review 
would be conducted to determine whether more appropriate accommodation was 
available.  If there was none, it was likely that the tenancy would be renewed.  The aim 
was to make best use of the available housing stock. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed with Councillors Ben Shelton and Bunty Waters that 
introductory tenancies (Option 3) should be introduced as good practice enabling tenancy 
management issues arising in the first year of a tenancy to be dealt with quickly and 
effectively. 
 
With regard to Succession (Option 4), the Housing Portfolio Holder informed those present 
that Papworth Trust tenancies contained a clause allowing the landlord to re-house (where 
available) the able-bodied survivor of a deceased tenant of an adapted property.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Tenancy Policy including the following 
elements 
 

1. Secure tenancies for older people and disabled people  
To retain secure ‘lifetime’ tenancies for all offers of housing to older people (aged 65+) 
and disabled people (long term disability requiring a specially adapted property). 
 

2. Secure tenancies for all other people  
To discontinue offering secure ‘lifetime’ tenants and offer flexible tenancies for a fixed 
period of 10 years. Twelve months before the end of the flexible tenancy we will 
commence the review process. Tenants will not be asked to move unless suitable 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 October 2012 

alternative accommodation that meets their needs can be found 
 

3. Introductory tenancies 
To introduce introductory tenancies to all new tenants except those transferring internally 
where they previously held a secure tenancy or those transferring from an external 
provider where they previously held a secure or assured tenancy. 
 

4. Succession 
To allow only one succession for spouses and partners, subject to finding the successor 
alternative accommodation if they no longer need a property that had been specially 
adapted. 

  
14. LETTINGS POLICY - AMENDMENTS 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on the new lettings policy. 

 
Those present discussed the subject generally, focussing on the concept of ‘local 
connection’ and number of working hours.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the amendments to the Lettings Policy subject to 
clarification of paragraph 3.3.1 (a)  and (f) and paragraph 5.5.1 in relation to a child. 

  
15. SERVICE PLANS 2013-14 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder noted progress with the Affordable Homes Service Plan 

2013-14. 
  
16. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 There was no presentation under this heading. 
  
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting had been scheduled for Wednesday 16 January 2013, starting at 

5.30pm. 
  
18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder resolved that the Press, public and all officers except the 

Housing Director and Democratic Services Officer be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act).  

  
19. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL CATERING SERVICE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on the future of the catering service at 

South Cambs Hall. 
 
The Director of Housing summarised the circumstances giving rise to the current review, 
and highlighted the options for achieving cost savings for the Council.  Those present 
discussed a number of issues arising from the report, including the implications of 
redundancy and theTransfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 
2006, and agreed that change was needed in order to achieve greater efficiency and 
effectiveness.   



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 October 2012 

 
The Portfolio Holder asked that every effort be made to maximise opportunities for the 
local economy, and to reassure those affected                                         by the review be 
they employees working in the canteen or users of the service. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder instructed officers to market test the catering service at 
South Cambs Hall in order to reduce the current costs to the General Fund and to seek 
improvements in the quality of the service.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 
 

 


